

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Miscellaneous Application No. 89/2026 in W.P.(C) No. 876/1996
[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03-10-2019
in W.P.(C) No. 876/1996 passed by the Supreme Court of India]

OKHLA ENCLAVE PLOT HOLDERS WEL. ASON. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

IA No. 306900/2025 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
IA No. 277264/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 306903/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 277271/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 306901/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

WITH

MA 811/2026 in W.P.(C) No. 876/1996 (X)
FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 70372/2024
FOR impleading party ON IA 70373/2024
FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 70373/2024
IA No. 70372/2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
IA No. 70373/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
Diary No(s). 38954/2024 (X)
Diary No(s). 5631/2025 (X)
MA 810/2026 in MA 1221/2024 in W.P.(C) No. 876/1996 (X)
FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 232343/2025
FOR impleading party ON IA 232344/2025
FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 232344/2025
FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 48676/2026
IA No. 232343/2025 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
IA No. 48676/2026 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 232344/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
Diary No(s). 64131/2025 (X)
MA 812/2026 in W.P.(C) No. 876/1996 (X)
FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 38228/2026
FOR impleading party ON IA 38231/2026
FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 38231/2026
FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 38236/2026
IA No. 38228/2026 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
IA No. 38236/2026 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 38231/2026 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
MA 813/2026 in W.P.(C) No. 876/1996 (X)
FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 39942/2026
IA No. 39942/2026 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

Date : 06-04-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

Amicus Curiae : Ms. Rashmi Nandakumar, Adv.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Nagendra Kasana, AOR
Mrs. Anjana Kasana, Adv.

Mr. Hem Chand Vashisht, Adv.
Mr. Alok Vajpayee, AOR
Mr. Puneet Sharma, Adv.
Mrs. Apurva Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Bahar U Barqi, Adv.
Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR
Mr. Udhay Krishna G, Adv.
Mr. Keshav Kumar Ishwar, Adv.
Mr. Vasu Vibhav Purohit, Adv.
Mr. Eresh Kumar Swain, Adv.
Mr. M.venkata Vasudev, Adv.
Mr. Mohit Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR
Ms. Kalpana K Tripathy, Adv.
Mr. Prakhar Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Mohit Negi, AOR

Ms. Sumitra Kumari Choudhary, AOR
Mr. M.k. Raghav Raman, Adv.
Ms. Nitya Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Jasmine Sheikh, Adv.

Mr. Chandra Bhushan Prasad, AOR

Mr. Piyush Sharma, AOR
Mr. Anuj Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Dikshit, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Dikshit, Adv.

Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR
Mr. Sudarshan Rajan, AOR
Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR

Mr. S. Rajappa, AOR

Mr. E. C. Vidya Sagar, AOR

Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, AOR
Mr. Prateek Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Vikrant Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Anzu K. Varkey, Adv.
Mr. Yogesh Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Nandini Tripathy, Adv.

Petitioner-in-person
Mr. P. Narasimhan, AOR
Mr. P. N. Puri, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. P. Parmeswaran, AOR

Ms. Sumita Hazarika, Adv.
Ms. Sadhana Sandhu, AOR
Ms. Kalpana Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Prakhar, Adv.

Ms. Puja Sharma, AOR
Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR
Ms. Jaspreet Gogia, AOR
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, AOR
Dr. S. K. Verma, AOR
Mr. Shailendra Bhardwaj, AOR
Mr. S. K. Verma, AOR

Mr./Ms. Mridula Singh, Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Chawla, Adv.
Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.
Mr. Varun V, Adv.
Mr. Anupam Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Jatin Malik, Adv.
Mrs. Rani Chhabra, AOR

Mr. Arun K. Sinha, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Jain, AOR
Mr. Amber Jain, Adv.
Mr. Sunny Sachin Rawat, Adv.
Ms. Ruchika Bhan, Adv.

Mr. Ayush Sharma, AOR
Ms. N. Annapoorani, AOR

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, ASG
Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. B.K. Satija, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Rajender Singh Rana, Adv.

Ms. Aakansha Kaul, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Ms. Rashmi Nandakumar, learned *amicus curiae*, has submitted a note before this Court seeking further directions to ease out the proceedings before the learned Special Committee.

Learned counsel appearing for the applicants submit that they also have certain suggestions to place on record. Accordingly, list these matters again on 13th April, 2026.

In the meantime, let notice be issued to Mr. Alok Sangwan, learned counsel appearing for the State of Haryana so as to enable him to enter his appearance on the next date, as certain issues require consideration by the State for which appropriate directions have to be issued by this Court.

(SONIA BHASIN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(RANJANA SHAILY)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR