

ITEM NO.30

COURT NO.2

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Miscellaneous Application No.89/2026 in W.P.(C) No. 876/1996

OKHLA ENCLAVE PLOT HOLDERS WEL. ASON.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 306900/2025 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 277264/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 277271/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

IA No. 306903/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

IA No. 306901/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

WITH

MA 811/2026 in W.P.(C) No. 876/1996 (X)

IA No. 70372/2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 70373/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

Diary No(s). 38954/2024 (X)

Diary No(s). 5631/2025 (X)

MA 810/2026 in MA 1221/2024 in W.P.(C) No. 876/1996 (X)

IA No. 232343/2025 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 48676/2026 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 232344/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

Diary No(s). 64131/2025 (X)

MA 812/2026 in W.P.(C) No. 876/1996 (X)

IA No. 38228/2026 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 38236/2026 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 38231/2026 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

MA 813/2026 in W.P.(C) No. 876/1996 (X)

IA No. 39942/2026 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

Date : 20-04-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

**Amicus Curiae**                      **Ms. Rashmika Nandakumar, Adv. (AC)**  
**Mrs. Yashmita Pandey, Adv.**

**For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Mohit Negi, AOR**

**Ms. Sumitra Kumari Choudhary, AOR**  
**Mr. M.k. Raghav Raman, Adv.**  
**Ms. Nitya Sharma, Adv.**  
**Ms. Jasmine Sheikh, Adv.**  
**Mr. Aditya Choudhary, Adv.**

**Mr. Nagendra Kasana, AOR**

**Mr. Hem Chand Vashisht, Adv.**  
**Mr. Alok Vajpayee, AOR**  
**Mr. Md Irshad Ahmad, Adv.**  
**Mr. Amjad Hussain, Adv.**  
**Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, Adv.**  
**Mrs. Rubi Kumari, Adv.**  
**Mr. Neeraj Kumar, Adv.**  
**Mr. Deepak Gaur, Adv.**  
**Mr. Rupak Gaur, Adv.**  
**Mr. Puneet Sharma, Adv.**  
**Ms. Deepti Sharma, Adv.**

**Mr. Bahar U Barqi, Adv.**  
**Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR**  
**Mr. Udhay Krishna G, Adv.**  
**Mr. Keshav Kumar Ishwar, Adv.**  
**Mr. M.tajdar Siddiqui, Adv.**  
**Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.**  
**Mr. Sundeep Pandhi, Adv.**  
**Mr. Syed Mazahir Hussain Chishty, Adv.**  
**Mr. Syed Danish Hasan, Adv.**

**Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR**  
**Ms. Kalpana K Tripathy, Adv.**  
**Mr. Prakhar Gupta, Adv.**

**Mr. Chandra Bhushan Prasad, AOR**

**Petitioner-in-person**

**Mr. P. Narasimhan, AOR**

**Mr. P. N. Puri, AOR**  
**Ms. Reeta Dewan Puri, Adv.**  
**Ms. Smriti Puri, Adv.**  
**Ms. Srajan Sinha, Adv.**  
**Mr. Suresh Kumar Bhan, Adv.**

Mr. Piyush Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Anuj Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Aaditya Dikshit, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Dikshit, Adv.

Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR  
Mr. Sudarshan Rajan, AOR  
Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR

Mr. S. Rajappa, AOR

Mr. Subhash Chandra Sagar, Adv.  
Mr. Hemant Kumar Sagar, Adv.  
Mr. Vinayak Mohan, Adv.  
Mr. E. C. Vidya Sagar, AOR

Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, AOR  
Mr. Prateek Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Vikrant Yadav, Adv.  
Ms. Anzu K. Varkey, Adv.  
Mr. Yogesh Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Puran Mal Saini, Adv.  
Ms. Nandini Tripathy, Adv.

**For Respondent(s) :**

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, ASG  
Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Tyagi, Adv.  
Mr. Rajendra Singh Rana, Adv.  
Mr. B.K. Satija, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Balbir Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Jain, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Annirudh Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Abhikalp Pratap Singh, AOR  
Ms. Charu Trivedi, Adv.  
Ms. Disha Jham, Adv.

Mr. S. Wasim A Qadri, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Jain, AOR  
Mr. Tamim Qadri, Adv.  
Mr. Saeed Qadri, Adv.  
Mr. Saahil Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. AAG  
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR

Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. AAG

Mr. Shekhar Raj Sharma, AAG  
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR  
Ms. Nidhi Narwal, Adv.  
Ms. Srishti Jain, Adv.

Mr. P. Parmeswaran, AOR

Mr. Shailendra Bhardwaj, AOR

Mr. S. K. Verma, AOR

Mr. Arun K. Sinha, AOR

Ms. Sumita Hazarika, Adv.  
Ms. Sadhana Sandhu, AOR  
Ms. Kalpana Tripathi, Adv.  
Mr. Prakhar, Adv.

Ms. Puja Sharma, AOR

Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR

Ms. Jaspreet Gogia, AOR

Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, AOR

Dr. S. K. Verma, AOR

M/S. S & S Legal, AOR

Mr. Ayush Sharma, AOR

Ms. N. Annapoorani, AOR

Ms. Mirdula Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Kumar Chawla, Adv.  
Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.  
Mr. Anupam Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Priyanka, Adv.  
Mrs. Rani Chhabra, AOR

Mr. Rajendra Singh Chauhan, Adv.  
Ms. Monika Chauhan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

We have heard the applicants, the learned  
*amicus curiae*, Mr. Balbir Singh, learned senior

counsel appearing for the developer/colonizer and Mr. Alok Sangwan, learned senior Additional Advocate General for the State of Haryana.

The suggestions given by the learned *amicus curiae* as also by the applicants may be provided to Mr. Balbir Singh, learned senior counsel, during the course of the day. In case, he has any suggestions, he may hand over the same to the learned *amicus curiae* within a week from today.

Orders reserved.

List these matters again on 18.05.2026 for delivery of orders.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR